
 

 

Notice of request for more information 
The Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) Regulations 2016 

 

Company Secretary 

Endless Energy Limited 

European House 

Peel Road 

Douglas 

Isle of Man 

IM1 5PZ 

 

Application number: EPR/ZP3537AT/A001 

The Environment Agency, in exercise of its powers under paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 

5 of the above Regulations, requires you to provide the information detailed in the attached 

schedule. The information is required in order to determine your application for a permit duly 

made on 22/10/19. 

Send the information to either the email or postal address below by 18/10/2019. If we do not 

receive this information by the date specified then we may treat your application as having 

been withdrawn or it may be refused. If this happens you may lose your application fee. 

Email address:  psc@environment-agency.gov.uk.  

 

Postal address: 

Permitting and Support Centre 

Quadrant 2 

99 Parkway Avenue 

Parkway Business Park 

Sheffield 

S9 4WF 

 

Dated 19/09/2019 

Authorised by the Environment Agency  

mailto:psc@environment-agency.gov.uk


Schedule  

BAT AELs and BAT conclusions 

1. Confirm whether the plant will be able to comply BAT AELs (for emission to 

air) for new plant. 

[The response to question 3 of the schedule 5 notice received on 01/07/19 

indicates plant designed to meet NOx emission of 150 mg/m3. The top of the 

BAT AEL range for new plant is 120 mg/m3] 

 

2. Please provide additional information to show whether the following aspect of 

the BAT conclusions will be complied with: 

i. BAT 12 – row b of the table 

 

3. In relation to energy efficiency level associated with BAT please provide the 

following: 

ii. A calculation of the energy efficiency level using the method on 

page 470 of the draft BREF.   

iii. Show how the calculated value compares to the BAT AEEL for 

new plant as set out in BAT conclusion BAT 20. 

 

4. Provide an amended BAT assessment to compare SNCR with SCR to take 

account of the following: 

i. The global warming potential of each option taking into account 

differences in the energy requirements and any differences in 

nitrous oxide (N2O) emissions of each option. 

ii. The impact of each option in terms of the NO2 process 

contribution of each option 

iii. Cost per tonne of NOx abated of each option 

 

5. The BAT conclusions document that you submitted states that catalytic filter 

bags will be used.  

i. Please confirm if this will be the case 

ii. Justify its use or justify if not proposed. 

Stack height 

6. Provide additional justification for the stack height cost benefit analysis that 

was provided on 29/07/19 as follows: 

i. Show how the marginalised costs were calculated 

ii. Provide an explanation as to why the marginal cost on 

increasing  stack height by 5m from 45 m to 60 m is shown as 



being between 5,000 € and 10,000 €, but a 5m increase from 60 

m to 65 m has an increased marginal cost of 220,000 €. 

Noise 

7. Your noise modelling predicted a noise rating level of 6 dB above background 

during the night time period at Thwaites House Farm in Keighley. Our checks 

of your noise assessment show that the impacts could be slightly higher – 

between adverse and significantly adverse. Please consider the following: 

i. Provide an assessment of whether further mitigation measures 

could be used to reduce the noise impacts at Thwaites House 

farm, in particular to reduce the impact from the turbines 

(described as turbo generator outlets in the modelling report). 

ii. Taking into account the answer to question 7 i, provide 

justification as to whether BAT has been applied to reduce noise 

impacts as far as practicable 

Waste types 

8. Confirm whether a large amount of plastic waste will be received and burned 

or whether plastic waste will be a relatively small amount of the total waste. 

 

9. For wastes that could pose an increased odour risk (EWC codes 02 02 03, 02 03 

04,  02 05 01, 02 06 01, 02 07 04, 18 01 04, 18 02 03), confirm whether large amounts 

will be received and burned or whether these waste will be a relatively small 

amount of the total waste. 

 

Silo 

10. The response to the schedule 5 notice received on 01/07/19 states that filters 

will be used on silos during filling, please confirm the following additional 

information: 

i. For the APC residue silo, when it is emptied to a tanker will the 

tanker back-vent to the silo? 

ii. What measures will be used to prevent fugitive emissions from 

the ammonia tank? 

Operator 

11. Provide additional information to the response to question 41 of the schedule 

5 notice received on 01/07/19 to demonstrate Operator competence: 

i. Whether anyone has yet been appointed to key positions within 

the management structure  

ii. The role within the management structure that will have overall 

compliance on a day to day basis 

iii. Identify those measures that will be in the management system 

that will ensure compliance with the conditions of the Permit, in 

the event that a permit is issued 



 

Fugitive emissions 

12. The schedule 5 notice response to question 37 stated that roadways could be 

dampened to minimise dust. Provide the following: 

i. An assessment of the risk of material being washed into surface 

water drain, in particular any material from transport of ash 

ii. Measures that will be used to prevent such emissions. 

Emissions to Sewer 

13. Clarify whether process water will be discharged to sewer. 

Note: that is a discharge to sewer is proposed then question 43 of the 

schedule 5 notice will need to be answered. 

[The response to question 43 states that there will no discharge, but the 

response to question 36 states that process water will be discharged to 

sewer] 

By-pass 

14. Clarify whether there will be a by-pass and if there is how it will be used. 

[The response to question 9 of the schedule 5 notice received on 01/07/19 

appears to contradict the response to question 8] 

 

Odour management Plan 

15. Please provide an updated odour management plan to cover the following: 

 

i. In your response to Q53 it is mentioned that the air velocity 

through the grid is kept at <4 m/s. While we understand this will 

minimise clogging, we are unsure if this will prevent odours from 

creating a nuisance.  

ii. Please provide a justification of why this value is appropriate for 

prevention odours escaping the tipping hall. The justification 

should include design and calculation parameters. 
 

iii. Your response to Q54 states that complaints will be addressed 

in accordance with the Complaints management system. Please 

provide an outline of what the system will cover. 

 

iv. Further request to Q55 and Q56, please provide the odour 

contingency plan, including emergency situations, in a tabular 

form with clear actions and timescales. The contingency plan 

should list all potential situations that could cause malodour. 

Please see example below: 



Incident/Task 

 

Trigger Contingency Actions (in order 
of action) 

 

Target Time 

Inspect waste 

delivery   

Malodourous load 

detected 

 

Reject load & record action 

in site diary 

Immediate 

action 

Negative pressure 

system failure 

Odour detected 

outside tipping area 

Identify system failure Immediate 

action 

 Remove waste from tipping 
hall (if unprocessed) 

Within 3 days 

 

Fire Prevention Plan 

16. Please provide an updated Fire Prevention Plan to cover the following: 

i. The response to Q60 states that the distance between the 

smoking area and the closest combustible wastes storage is 

190m. Please confirm this value as the FPP states the same 

distance as being 120m. 

 


